
No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, and XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
and WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

MICHAEL W. BIEN
ERNEST GALVAN
VAN SWEARINGEN
BENJAMIN BIEN-KAHN
ALEXANDER GOURSE
AMY XU
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
KELIANG (CLAY) ZHU
DEHENG LAW OFFICES PC
7901 Stoneridge Drive #208
Pleasanton, CA 94588
ANGUS F. NI
AFN LAW PLLC
502 Second Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98104

DAVID M. GOSSETT
COURTNEY T. DETHOMAS
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4200
THOMAS R. BURKE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500
JOHN M. BROWNING
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 11201
(212) 489-8230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The WeChat App.....	4
B. IEEPA And The WeChat Ban.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	17
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their First Amendment Claim.....	18
A. The WeChat Ban Is Subject To First Amendment Review.	20
1. The Government Cannot Justify The WeChat Ban As A Purely Commercial Regulation Because Its Effect Is To “Shut Down” A Communications Platform.....	21
2. The Government Ignores The First Amendment Rights Of WeChat Users.	26
B. The WeChat Ban Is Subject To The Most Exacting Standards Of First Amendment Review And Cannot Possibly Survive.....	31

1.	The WeChat Ban Is An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	31
2.	The WeChat Ban Is A Content-Based Restriction On Speech And Fails Strict Scrutiny.	37
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That The WeChat Ban Likely Would Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.	41
II.	The District Court Correctly Held That The Remaining Equitable Factors Tip Sharply In Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	46
A.	The District Court’s Assessment Of The Risks To National Security Does Not Constitute Clear Error.....	46
1.	The Government’s National-Security Evidence Opposing Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction Motion Was Not Specific To WeChat.	50
2.	Subsequent Evidence Submitted By The Parties Was Properly Balanced By The District Court.....	52
3.	The Government Is Improperly Attempting To Relitigate Its National-Security Claims Before This Court.	55
B.	Plaintiffs Would Be Irreparably Harmed By A WeChat Ban.....	58
C.	There Are No Viable Alternatives To WeChat.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	24, 44, 45, 47
<i>All. for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 36
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	29
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 23, 34
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	31
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	39
<i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	31
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	35, 49
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	38

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....*passim*

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 664 (1991).....29

Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)48

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020)16

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....30, 40, 41 58, 59

G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego,
436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)46

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....32, 34

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....49

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....48

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....43, 47

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....35

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....28, 30, 37

Lowry v. Barnhart,
329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)55

Marland v. Trump,
 No. CV 20-4597, 2020 WL 6381397 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2020),
appeal docketed, 20-3332 (3d Cir. Nov. 12, 2020)8, 25, 50

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....24

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....31, 33, 48, 49

Near v. Minnesota,
 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....13, 19, 32, 49

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....31

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....17, 43, 44

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....1, 44

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....37, 38

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....14, 33, 36

Stanley v. Georgia,
 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....28

Thomas v. Chicago Park District,
 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....36

TikTok Inc. v. Trump,
 2020 WL 5763634 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2020),
appeal docketed, 20-05302 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 8, 2020).....8, 25, 60

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S.Ct. 2080 (2017).....47

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....23

United States v. N.Y. Times Co.,
328 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff'd*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....48

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....29

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....28

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....15, 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

Federal Statutes

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223,
91 Stat. 1625 (1977), 50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.**passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1701(b)6

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)6, 7

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)6, 7

National Emergencies Act, Pub. L. No. 94-412,
90 Stat. 1255 (1976), 50 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*6, 7

Regulations

Exec. Order 13873, “Securing the Information and Communications
Technology and Services Supply Chain,”
84 Fed. Reg. 22,689 (May 17, 2019).....7

Exec. Order 13942, 85 Fed. Reg. 48,637 (Aug. 11, 2020).....7, 8
 Exec. Order 13943, 85 Fed. Reg. 48,641 (Aug. 11, 2020)2, 7

Other Authorities

Ana Swanson & David McCabe, *Trump to Ban TikTok and WeChat from U.S. App. Stores*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 18, 2020).....8
 Cong. Research Serv., R45618, *The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: Origins, Evolution, and Use* (July 14, 2020)6
 Danny Lewis, *How Banning WeChat Could Harm New York City’s Chinese Restaurants*, WNYC NEWS (Oct. 28, 2020).....60
 Noah Kim, *How Andrew Yang Quieted the Asian American Right*, ATLANTIC (Feb. 3, 2020)59
 Francesco Liang, *Pope Francis’s Mass from the Casa Santa Marta followed even in China*, VATICAN NEWS (May 20, 2020)60
 Xiaojun Yan & Jie Huang, *Navigating Unknown Waters: The Chinese Communist Party’s New Presence in the Private Sector*, 17(2) CHINA REV. (2017)58
